

No. 19-1254

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH J. DAVIS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF UTAH,
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, AND TEXAS SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
TYLER R. GREEN*
Utah Solicitor General
THOMAS B. BRUNKER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN J. NIELSEN
Assistant Solicitor General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
(801) 538-9600
tylergreen@agutah.gov
**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Utah*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. This Court should grant review to prevent
suspects from misusing the Fifth Amendment to
block execution of valid warrants 2

 A. Modern encryption puts nearly un-
 breakable locks on digital information. 2

 B. The legal analysis below renders law
 enforcement incapable of executing warrants
 to access evidence hidden behind most digital
 locks 5

 C. The lower court’s analysis could result in less
 privacy, not more. 13

CONCLUSION. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Boucher</i> , No. 2:06-mj-91, 2009 WL 424718 (D. Vt., Feb. 19, 2009)	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Baust</i> , 89 Va. Cir. 267 (2014).	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 176 A.3d 869 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014)	10
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).	8, 13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).	8, 10
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 257 So.3d 1058 (Fla. Ct. App. 2018).	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012) . . .	9
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).	8
<i>Hollars v. State</i> , 286 N.E.2d 166 (Ind. 1972).	11

<i>Matter of the Search of a Residence in Aptos,</i> <i>California 95003</i> , 2018 WL 1400401 (N.D. Cal., Mar. 20, 2018)	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2020)	11
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 233 (1960)	15
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 109 N.E.3d 418, 425 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018), <i>vacated and review granted by</i> 119 N.E.3d 90 (Ind. 2018) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603) . . .	7
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 197 A.3d 200, 205 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2018)	10
<i>State v. Diamond</i> , 905 N.W.2d 870 (Minn. 2018)	11
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 986 P.2d 491 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999)	7
<i>State v. Gonzales-Bejarano</i> , 427 P.3d 251 (Utah Ct. App. 2018)	6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 576 S.W.3d 205 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019)	7, 10
<i>State v. Mansor</i> , 421 P.3d 323 (Or. 2018)	6

<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 452 P.3d 1011 (Or. Ct. App. 2019)	10
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So.3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010).	9
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).	8, 10
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> , 841 F.Supp.2d 1232 (D. Colo. 2012).	10
<i>United States v. Gavegnano</i> , 305 Fed.Appx. 954 (4th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).	11
<i>United States v. Kyles</i> , 40 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 76 M.J. 663 (A.F. Crim. App. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , No. 17-cr-00259-CRB-1, 2018 WL 1964588 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2018)	11, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- A Christmas Story* (Warner Bros. 1983),
https://youtu.be/zdA__2tKoIU 3
- Algorithm*, Dictionary.com,
<https://www.dictionary.com/browse/algorithm> . . . 3
- Cellebrite, <https://www.cellebrite.com/en/law-enforcement/lab/> 7
- Fern L. Kletter, *Construction and Application of “Foregone Conclusion” Exception to Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-Incrimination*, 25 A.L.R. Fed. 3d Art. 10, § 2 (Westlaw 2019) 8
- Daniel Garrie & Rick Borden, *Encryption for Lawyers*, 2016-JUN Bus. L. Today 1 (Westlaw 2016) 4
- Orin S. Kerr, *An Equilibrium-Adjustment Theory of the Fourth Amendment*, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 476 (2011) 14
- Orin S. Kerr, *Compelled Decryption and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination*, 97 Tex. L. Rev. 767 (2019) *passim*
- Orin S. Kerr & Bruce Schneier, *Encryption Workarounds*, 106 Geo. L. J. 989 (2018) 2, 3, 4, 5, 7
- Robert Krulwich, *Which is Greater, The Number of Sand Grains on Earth or Stars in The Sky?*, Krulwich Wonders: Robert Krulwich on Science, NPR (Sept. 17, 2012), <https://n.pr/2Rc95pa> 4

Online Etymology Dictionary, https://www.etymonline.com/word/	2, 3
Brendan M. Palfreyman, <i>Lessons from the British and American Approaches to Compelled Decryption</i> , 75 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 345 (2009) . . .	14, 15
ProtonMail, https://protonmail.com/	13
<i>Privacy Policy</i> , ProtonMail, https://protonmail.com/privacy-policy	13
David G. Ries & John W. Simek, <i>Encryption Made Simple for Lawyers</i> , 29 <i>No. 6 GPSolo</i> 18 (2012) (Westlaw 2019)	3
SC Media, <i>Cellebrite UFED Series</i> , https://www.scmagazine.com/review/cellebrite-ufed-series/	7
Michael Wachtel, <i>Give Me Your Password Because Congress Can Say So: An Analysis of Fifth Amendment Protection Afforded Individuals Regarding Compelled Production of Encrypted Data and Possible Solutions to the Problem of Getting Data from Someone's Mind</i> , 14 <i>Pitt. J. Tech. L. & Pol'y</i> 44 (2013)	2, 3
